T

Skagit County Auditor
9/20/2012 Page 1of 1611:40AM

Recording Requested by/
After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Order ID: 5799238 , Projeét ID: 5799238
Loan Number: 173481118 et
Grantor: JASON HEL MER and MONICA CERVANTES

Grantee; Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, tng- 3300 5. 34" fve. ﬁte. 10
Maminee for Bank of America N.A. as successar by Dcala, Fi 33374 T e
iMerger ta BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

Original Loan Amount: $230,000.00 F =
This Modification Agreement amends and supplements that certain Mongagelpeed_ of'_Trus_t__ (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 10/09/2007 as Instrument/Document Number: 200710090101 and/or Book/Liber

Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real records of Skagit County, State of WA. L



Home Affordable Modification Agreement

(Servicer Copy 1) Bank of America %2> Home Loans

Sy

investor Loan # 030475765(8798284

After Recording Return To:
Bank of America, N.A.
C/O Home Retention Group
8700 Bissonnet Street

Suite 1500

Houston, TX 77036

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannia Mae;‘Freddle Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3i09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 1 of 13) )

N
.

220
Skagit County Auditor

9/20/2012 Page 2 of  1811:40AM |



This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc.,

Modifications Degartmen
9700 Bissohnet Strget
Suite 1500 e
Houston, TX 77036
1.877.422 1761

- [Spaca Above This Line For Recording Data]
HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Ste.p._'!'wo of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Borrower (“I"): : Jason Helmer and :'Monica Cer-vantes

Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Serwcer (“Lendel”) Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust or securlty deed ("Mortgage”) and Note (*“Note"}: October 01,
2007

Loan Number: 03017340111898284

Property Address (See Exhibit A for Legal Descnptzon if applicable) "Property™:

487 ROHRER LOOP, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284 .

See Exhibit B for assignments of record if applicable

MERS #: '100205010000748491

'MERSE’ is Mortgage Efectronic Registration Systems lnc MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors.and assigns. MERS is organized and existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and te!ephone number of P.O. Box 20286, Flint, Ml
48501-2026, (858} 679-MERS, :

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue fo bé true in"a'll'material respects, then this

Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth'in Sectlon 3, amend and

* If more than one Barrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referrad to as | " For purposes of this document

words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie MaeIFredd;e Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3/0% (rev. 8/03} {Page 2 of 13)
173401118+

0

HMEPRMCHQGE’ :

HAALE mgwﬂ%

ditor .

Skaglt 00unty Au |
:40AM

9/20/2012 Page 30f 1611 40



supplement (1} the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage
and Note" tbgethei‘ ‘as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan
Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them
in Loan Documents:

[ understand that after 5 S|gn and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representatiqﬁg'"and C_p\:ienants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A.

G.

lam experién'gi_ng a ﬂn‘é;hci'al hardship, and as a resuit, (i) | am in default under the Loan
Documents or my.default is imminent, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

One of the borrowers sigring this Agreement lives in the Property as a principal
residence, and the Property has not been condemned,

There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since | signed
the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is
required by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spouse or
domestic partner of the undersigned in the event of a death, divorce or marriage,;

| have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that | am
not required to disclose child support or alimony.unless | chose to rely on such

income when requesting to qualify for the Home Aﬁ’ordable Madification program
("Program™)); ¢ :

Under penalty of perjury, all documents and .i'hf'brma'tl.oﬁ I-have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and mformauon regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true and correct; :

If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connectlon w1th the Program, | will do
so; and

| have made or will make all payments required under a trial. penod plan

. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family ~ Fannie Mae.’Freddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/08 (rev, 8/09) {Page 3 of 13)

10 OO

I
W

HMPPRMCHGUE

Skagit County Auditor s
8/20/2012 Page 4 of  1811:40AM



AT 'lf prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth i Section 3 the Lender determines
-~ that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any
covenantin Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified
and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. ) understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and unti! (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii} the
Madification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any madification of the
Loan Documents rf I fan to ‘meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representatlons and covenants in Section 1 contmue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met,
the Loan Documents will attomatically: become modified ol June 01, 2010 {the “Modification
Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that
if { have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a trial period
plan, this modification will not take effect: The first modified payment was meant to be due on
June 01, 2010. However, due to the adjustment of your final madification your first payment will
actually be due aon the 1st of January, 2012

A, The Maturity Date will be: July 01 2048

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will mclude all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpald late charges,
collectively, “Unpaid Amounts") less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previousty
creditad to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $230,650.35 (the “New
Principal Balance”). | understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding pnnmpal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrie interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement | also understand that this means interest will
now accrue on the unpaid interest that is added to the outstandmg prmmpal balance,
which would not happen without this Agreement. '

C. Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin fo accrue on the NewPﬁncipaf ".Balance as of

May 01, 2010 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on June 01, 2010. My payment schedule for the modified Loan i_s a:s follows:

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie Maeth’Eddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3/09 {rov. 8/0%) (Page 4 of 13)
173401118+ 2

B0 RO
Iy

AR

Skagit County Auditor
9/20/2012 Page 5 of 1B11:40AM



Years. | Interest” | Interest Rate | Monthly Estimated Total Payment Number of
T"Rate” - |"Change Principal and Monthly Monthiy Begiris On | Monthly
< ] Date Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
' Payment Payment
et Amount Amount* .
Years 2.000%.-| 501/2010. $72043 $292.07 $1,012.50 6/01/2010 60
1-5 T May adjust May adjust
o periodically periodically _
Year8 | 3.000% | 5/01/2015 | $831.45 May adjust May adjust | 6/0172015 | 12
B B periodically pefiodically :
Year7 | 4.000% | 5/01/2016 $948.17 May adjust May adjust | §/01/2016 12
e petiodically periadically
Years | 5.000% | 5/01/2017  |-$1.089690 May adjust May adjust | 8/01/2017 | 374 w
8-39 e | peribdically periodicaily

therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and

The above terms in this Section 3 C. shall supersede any provisions 1o the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to prowsmns for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay optlon adjustabie rate ‘mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no

longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for
my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be-due each month for the remaining
term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that wouid allow

me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpald mterest being added to the

outstanding principal balance.

| understand that any shortfalls between the actual paymé'h'fs..l' 'n;:ade'- aﬂer June 01, 2010,
including any missed payments, and payments that are due under the modification will be

advanced. This amount will not accrue interest and is referred as “Other Deferred Amounts.”

The

Other Deferred Amounts total is $3,692.62,

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST RE_PAY TH_E- ENTIRE
PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER 1S
UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL;
THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASS’ET‘S THAT YOU

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family - Fannie Mae.’Freddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157

+BACDCVHMF_11102011_V2

3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 5 0f 13)

LT T
iy Wﬂﬂlﬂwm .

Skagit County Auditor
9/20/2012 Page 6 of 1611:40AM




.. “MAY OWN;, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU
“HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS
LOAN AT'MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS
NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM

THE SAME LENDER.

D.

IIW|I.I be itt default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement

ifa default rate of mterest is permitied under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Sectlon 3 C

4, Additional Agreements__t =1 _agree to the following:

A

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreemsent, unless (i) a borrower or co-barrower is deceased; (ii) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
nead not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the abligation under the Loan Documents} or {iil) the Lender has waived
this requirement in writing. .

That this Agreement shall supersede the'térmé 6f any modification, forbearance,
trial period plan or other workout pian that | previousty entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are moclif’ ed by this Agreement, with ail
covenants, agresments, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow items,
impounds, and all other payments, the amount.of whlch may change periodically over
the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lendet:’s walvér ‘as to payment of Escrow
Iterns, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully
fund my escrow account. A .

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement ai‘e__*du!y"\t.élid'._.binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are her_eb)@r reafﬁrrned.

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Single Family — Fannie Mae!Freddle Mac UNIFORM

AR A

18+BAC

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157  3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page § of 13)

BlR—
.

Skagit County Audi
tor
9/20/2012 Page

7of  1811:40aM



wFe7 o7 That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documants except as expressly modified by
T Tthis-Agreement, remain in full force and effect; hothing in this Agréement shall be
*_understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the
obligationis contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | wilf be
bound by, and wIH comply with, all of the terms and cond:tnons of the Lban Documents.

G. That, as o_f-th_e-Modif ication Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents; if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior written conhsent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise
this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such optlon
as of the date of such salé or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give
me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice'is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of thig period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further otice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender wiil only allow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A
buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this-Agreement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the’Propérty

1. That, as of the Modification Effectwe Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or
partial prepayment of the Note, such prowslon is null and void.

J. That 1 will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaimng any tltle endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), titte insurance product{s) and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effectivé on the
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and-void. I also agree to allow
Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification which willinclude a-Legal
Description, recording information of the original security instrument' arid any other

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie MaelFreddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3/09 (rev 8/09) (Page 7 of 13)
173401118+BACDCVHMF_11102011_v2 30 HMPPRMCHGOE -

WL

Skagit County Auditor
9/20/2012 Page g8 of 16 11:40AM




"re!evant information required by a County Clerk's Office to allow for recording if and when
'recordmg becomes necessary for Lender.

K. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonabiy necessary to either (i}
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or {ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an etror is detected after execution of this Agreement. i
understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
correction will.be provided to me for my signatura. At Lender’s option, this Agreement
will be void-and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such
corrective documeiitation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shail continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agréement, and | will not be
eligible for a modnr catron under the Home Affordable Modification Program.

L. Morigage Electronlc Reglstratlon Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation
organized and existing undeér the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. [n cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legat title to the interests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and-assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those
interests, including, but not.Jimited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to
take any action required of Lender mciudtng, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
the mortgage loan. .

M. That Lender will collect and record persohal information including, but not limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income,
payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account
balances and activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure of my
personal information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (2) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac
in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability and Stability
Plan; (3) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien: (if applicable) mortgage
loan{s); {4) companies that perform support services for the Home Affordable
Modification Program and the Second Lien Maodification. Program and (5) any HUD
certified housing counselor.

N. That Iif any document related io the Loan Documents and/or. this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, maccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions
of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply w1th the Lender’s request to

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Singl¢ Family — Fannie Mael‘Freddle Mac UNiFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 2/09) {Page 8 of 13)
173401118+

00RO
MDA WJII

Skagit County Auditor
9/20/2012 Page 8 of  1811:40AM




" execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender

" deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any

- lags associated with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me
under thig Section 4. N. shall be referred to as "Documents”. | agree to deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | raceive the Lender's written request for such
rep!acement

0. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the ‘capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furthermiore, the date.on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
change as a result of the New Principal Balance.

P. If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then 1 agree that
as of the Modification Effective Date, | am terminating my right to borrow new funds
under my home equity loan or line of credit. This means that ] cannot obtain additional
advances, and must make payments according to this Agreement. (Lender may have
previously terminated or suspended my right to obtain additional advances under my
home equity loan or line.of credit, and if so, | confirm and acknowledge that no additional
advances may be obtained.)-" .~

Q. (BORROWERS PROTECTION PLAN) If | have a Loan with Borrowers Protection Plan®
("BPP") under my Loan Documents, then Lunderstand and agree that, uniess | notify
Lender of my request to cancel BPP or.my BPP-has already been cancelled or
terminated in accordance with its tarms, my BPP. will remain on my Loan, as modified in
accordance with this Agreement, and will continue to be governed by the terms of my
Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum;which i is the contract containing the terms and
conditions of BPP that | received at the closmg of iy onglnal Loan.

| understand that | may cancel BPP at any tame by ca!!mg 1-866-554-2676. If | notify the
Lender of my request to cance! BPP within sixty (60) days after the Modification Effective
Date, | will receive a refund of any BPP fees | pay with respect to any period after the
Modification Effective Date. | further understand that BPP on my:Loan may have aiready
been cancelled or terminated by its terms, such as if any monthly fee for BPP has
remained unpaid 80 days after its due date. -

For purposes of my modified Loan, the "Monthly Payment" _’un’der the Borrowers
Protection Plan Addendum will be the monthly payment of principal and/ot interest as
madified under this Agreement, With the exception of BPP benefits based on the
outstanding balance of my Loan (if any), benefits under the BPP on 'my'-mddif‘ed Loan will

MULT!STATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie MaelFreddle Mac UNIFORM
INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3/09 (rev. B/09) {Page 9 of 13) :

AR
e

SRagIt COunty Audltor -
9/20/2012 Page 10 of  1611:40AM




= - be calculated based on this new Monthly Payment amount, sub;ect to the terms of the
'Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum

For purpOSes of my modified Loan, the monthiy fee for BPP, which i is the manthly amount
charged to me for BPP, will be recalculated based on the percentage set forth in my
Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum (or Borrowers Protection Plan Confirmation Letter,
as applicable). tunderstand that the monthly fee for BPP, as a percentage of my monthly
payment of principal and/or interest as modified under this Agreement, may be higher if
the manthly payment under my modified Loan i is or becomes higher than the monthly
payment that wag due.on my Loan prior to madification under this Agreement. The

monthly fee for BPP will be payable at the same time and place as payments of principaf
andfor interest under my-modified Loan. The "Protection Date" under the Borowers
Protection Plan Addendum, which is the date upon which my BPP became effective, and
the "Expiration Daté".under the Borrowers Protection Plan Addendum, which is the date
upon which my BPP will automatically expire, will not be changed by this Agreement. |
will refer to my Borrowers Protectlon Plan Addendum for complete terms and conditions
of my BPP.

If 1 have experienced a duénfy'ihg-event that is efigible for benefits under BPP, { should
contact Bank of America immediately by calling 1-866-317-5116.

R. (OPTIONAL PRODUCTS PURCHASED AFTER CLOSING) | understand and agree that
any optional product(s) | may have purchased after the closing of my Loan, the cost for
which | agreed o have added to my Total Monthly Payment: (a) will remain in force so
long as | add the amount due and owing to my Total Monthly Payment each month; and
{b) will continue 10 be governed by the terms. of the-documents the provider of the
optional product defivered to me (“"Governing. Documents "), unless (i) | notify the provider
of the optional product of my request to cancel; or (i) | fail to pay any and all amounts
payable when due, at which time the optional product may terminate as provided under
the terms of the Governing Documents. | understand that:if I have questions regarding
any aptional product(s) | may have purchased, ! should oontact Bank of America by
calling 800-641-5298, ; .

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Singie Family — Fannie MaeJ’Freddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3/09 {rev. 8/09) (Page 10 of 13}
173401118+

A S
.

Skagit County Auditor
8/20/2012 Page 11 of  1811:408M




In Wrtness Whereof the Lender and | have executed this Agreement

1138 -W\

Date

i1 ~20-M

Date

[Spacé._Bélow'THis Line For Acknowledgement]

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie MaelFreddle Mac UNIFORM

INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3/09 (rev. 8/09) (Page 11 of 13)

18+BACDCVH 011_V2 _ C3_30 HMPPRMCHGOE -

e

Skagit County Auditor
9/20/2012 Page 12 of  1611:40AM




State”df'WAéHn&iGTON Gounty of__ K GOy e ss:

On this day personally appeared before me'S@ ‘IM \ S
to me known to be the individual Jagson Helmer and Monica Cervantes described ih and who executed the
within and foregomg instrument, and acknowledged that iCpsigned the same as

ee and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
GIVEN under my hand, and Seal-c‘f ofﬁce this 13(}1"’) day of NOV- 201\ .

fudcen, W, &mm Quudra 77 deyren

Notary PubligPrinted Name .., - Notary Public infand for the StateYof
_ Washington, residing gt

Q ’Q’rg gl.ga’ 4
My Appointmant Expires on

MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fanme MaefFreddie .
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT- Form 3157 3108 (rev. 8/09) (Page 12 of 13} o

T
LU ummmum g

20172
Skaglt County Auditor

8/20/2012 Page 13 of  1611:40AM



DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bénk of A"meri__ca, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: SfeW_a ‘Lender Services, Inc., its attorney in fact

Kimble Monroé,._'A.V_.'P:,VStewart Lender Services, Inc, Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On August 30, 2012 before me, Julie Lu Noté’gg" Public—Sfé'S.{\'lart Lender Services, Inc., personally

appeared Kimble Monroe, A.V.P,, Stewart Lender Services. Inc. personally known to me to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the with_in _ins_tr'urﬁen_t and acknowledged that she
executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that bv_h;e_é_r'..'signature on the instrument the
person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, eh:__c'ec'uted tt:ie:-instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature JQ/{/‘/\

Julie Lu

My Cammission Expires

o < JUME W
),+% Notary Public, State of Texas
~June 30, 2018

My commission expires: June 30, 2015

Signatures continue on the following page

IR

Skagit County Auditor
9/20/2012 Page 14 of  1611:40AM



DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortéége Ele’i:frbnic Registration Systems, Inc. [MERS),

as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans

Servicing, LP

Kimble Monroe, Vice President . °

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On August 30, 2012 before me, Julie Lu Notary Publlc Stewart Lender Services, Inc., personally

Home Loans Servicing, 1.P. personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executed the same in her authorized
capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, gr.:entnty upon behalf of which
the person acted, executed the instrument. k N

AT - JULE LY
. "'*"qi Notary Public, Stats of Téxas
Witness my hand and official seal. P PNGE My Commission Expites

b June SU 2018 -

Signature

o I RN

My commission expires: June 30, 2015
9/20/2012 Page 1§ of 16 11:40AM



=:.'-R'e'_a___t_:gr”rjirlg Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender. Services

Attn: Madification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

Order ID: 5799238 .~ .~.° Project ID: 5799238
Loan Number: 173401118 -

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: JASON HELMER and MONICA CERVANTES
Property Address: 487 ROHRER LOOP; SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284

This Modification Agreement amends and éﬁppiémeﬁts that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 10/09/2007 as Instrummént/Document Number: 200710090104, andfor Book/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the réal records of Skagit County, State of WA.

Additional County Requirements:
Original Loan Amount: $230,000.00

2 2 4

I R

T

RN

Skagit County Auditor - -
9/20/2012 Page 16 of 1a11=:’4om\g|_.-- )



